

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0116-78-2019		Data/Ora Ricezione 03 Settembre 2019 18:03:18	MTA	
Societa'	:	ENEL		
Identificativo Informazione Regolamentata	:	122217		
Nome utilizzatore	ENELN07 - Cozzolino			
Tipologia	:	2.2		
Data/Ora Ricezione	:	[:] 03 Settembre 2019 18:03:18		
Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione presunta	:	[:] 03 Settembre 2019 18:03:19		
Oggetto	:	Enel Américas capital increase successfully completed		
Testo del comunicato				

Vedi allegato.

enel

PRESS RELEASE

Media Relations

Investor Relations

T +39 06 8305 5699 ufficiostampa@enel.com

enel.com

T +39 06 8305 7975 investor.relations@enel.com

enel.com

ENEL AMERICAS CAPITAL INCREASE SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED

- Taking into account the newly issued shares that have been subscribed during the first and the second pre-emptive offering period, the overall capital increase has been subscribed at 99.49%
- Following the capital increase Enel has increased its shareholding in Enel Américas to 57.19% from the previous 56.8%

Rome, September 3rd, 2019 – Enel S.p.A. ("Enel") announces the successful completion of the capital increase of its Chilean subsidiary Enel Américas S.A. ("Enel Américas") for a total of 3 billion US dollars, offered in pre-emption to its shareholders and resolved by the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Enel Américas on April 30th, 2019. Taking into account the newly issued shares that have been subscribed during the first and the second pre-emptive offering period, the overall capital increase has been subscribed at 99.49%.

Specifically, during the second period of the offer, which ran from August 6th to August 29th, shareholders who subscribed the capital increase during the first period of the offer have subscribed 408,826,391 of the remaining 504,945,557 newly issued shares, equal to approximately 80.96%.

In the second period Enel subscribed a further 294,771,295 newly issued shares, for a total of approximately 47.7 million US dollars, which, in addition to the amount paid during the first period of the offer, involved an overall commitment of approximately 1.77 billion US dollars.

Following the transaction Enel has increased its shareholding in Enel Americas to 57.19% from the previous 56.8%.

According to the resolution of the abovementioned Shareholders' Meeting held on April 30th, 2019, the Board of Directors of Enel Américas has the power to offer on the Chilean stock exchange, even to third parties, the 96,119,166 newly issued shares that remained unsubscribed during the second period of the offer. Should this power be exercised and Enel subscribe further newly issued shares, the market will be informed in due time.

As previously reported, Enel entered into two share swap transactions (the "Swap Transactions") on June 28th, 2019 with a financial institution to acquire, on dates that are expected to occur no later than the end of the third quarter of 2020, additional shares of Enel Américas' common stock and American Depositary Shares. The Swap Transactions remain in place following completion of the capital increase.